In accordance with
Rute 18.8 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016,

WUO07 &4

Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

21/06/2019 #281
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

Company number

Company details

E)_IS_’?’?WFI?E 3 Filling in this form

Piease complete in typescript or in

Company name in fuil | Ramshaw Transport Limited bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Fiona

Surname

Grant

3

Liquidator's address

Building name/number [ The Manor House

Street ’

|
Post town | 260 Ecclesall Road South
County/Region | Sheffield
Postcade I?[T"Tli’?ﬁls_’_
Country

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Lisa Jane © Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Hogg another liguidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumberi The Manor House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street !260 Ecclesall Road South another liquidator.

Post town

| Sheffield

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
FWFTWFET

04417 Versien 1.0




Wu07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

s |}

Period of progress report

from date

25 i [ofifs

To date

olfs ol lLlohls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

: |}

Sign and date

Liguidatar's signature

Signature

X A~ o @u\au\j“

Signature date

17 _FE ERMl

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Presenter information

wportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 10 searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Comact name D8b0rah HLII'tOﬂ

E Where to send

cmm e \Wilson Field Limited

Address

l The Manor House
| 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town

Sheffield

CounyfRegion

= Isfifaf [elpls|

Counzry

|ux

Telephone

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

01 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2Z.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Far further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshause
ar email enquiries@campanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Ramshaw Transport Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/04/2018 From 25/04/2018
of Affairs To 24/04/2019 To 24/04/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 0.60 0.60
0.60 0.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
DTI Account Charges 88.00 88.00
O.R. Disbursments 940000 9.,400.00
{9,488.00) (9,488.00)
(9,487.40) (9,487.40)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB (9,487 .40)
(9,487 .40)
Fiona Grant
Joint Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 29 May 2019 16:14



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

Ramshaw Transport Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

17 June 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidaters' Remuneration

5 Creditors' Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 25 April 2018 to 24 April 2019

B Time Analysis for the period 25 April 2018 to 24 April 2018

c Notice of Decisions Being Sought to be Made by a Decision Procedure — by correspondence
D Infermation in Relation to the Trustee's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

E Fee Estimate

F Proof of Debt form

G Voting form

H Additional Information in Relation to Joint Liguidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liguidatars’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors



1.1

1.2

1.3

21

22

23

24

2.5

26

2.7

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Fiona Grant, together with my partner Lisa Jane Hogg, of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of
Ramshaw Transport Limited (the Company) on 25 April 2018 following the presentation of a
petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company. The winding-up order was made on
12 February 2018 in the Newcastle Upon Tyne under court reference number 2017-383 of
2017. This progress report covers the period from 25 April 2018 to 24 April 2019 (the Period)
and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insclvency appointments
can be found at https.:/f'www wilsonfield.co.uk/not-so-small-print/. If you are unable to download
this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The trading address of the Company was 47 Swan Street, Bishop Auckland, DL14 9RN.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, 311 9PS and its registered number is 08338552,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liquidators must comply with certain statutory compliance matters in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would
need to be done in this area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutery compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken lenger than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

Realisation of Assets
Vehicles and other tangible assefs

As per my initial report to creditors there were unsubstantiated allegations that assets had been
removed by the former director, prior to the winding up of the company, for no consideration.
The director had failed to surrender to the Official Receiver and therefore information in respect
of this was limited.

| wrote to the director on my appoeintment and requested that they provide me with the books
and records of the Company and information in respect of the assets of the Company. No
response was received to this letter.

| aftended the former trading premises of the property in June 2018 The premises were
inaccessible due to a locked gated. There were lorries on the premises with the company name
on the side. The premises had visible fire damage and it was apparent that some of the vehicles
had also suffered fire damage. | spoke with someone at the premises who advised that the
Company no longer fraded from the premises and the lorries were not owned by the Company.

Joint Liquidaters' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



2.8

29

2.10

211

2.12

213

214

215

216

I wrote to the director following my visit and requested evidence of ownership of these lorries,
so that | could be satisfied that they are not assets of the Company. The director again failed
to respond to my correspondence.

| was unable to establish the ownership of these vehicles, however, | took photographs of these
vehicles and sought advice from an agent who confirmed that the cost of trying to access the
premises to take the vehicles and the costs of collection and sale would not make it cost
effective to do so.

| also asked the director for an explanation as to what had happened to the assets listed in the
last set of Company accounts dated 31 December 2015 which indicated there were tangible
assets totalling £137,431 and intangible assets totalling £27,189. | asked for a schedule of what
these assets were and what the current position is in respect of the same, however, as above
the director failed to respond.

| have now instructed solicitors to write to the director for this outstanding information. The
director has failed to respond te this correspondence and | will now liaise with my solicitor in
respect of how to proceed.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. The Liguidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture,

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to
be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage:

. There are approximately 13 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the
Official Receiver's report to creditors of £77,436.99.

] There are no secured creditors.
= There have been no preferential creditor claims.
= The director has failed to deliver the Company’s books and records and therefore it

may be difficult to verify claims due to a lack of company information.
Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate the Company's affairs
is the responsibility of the Official Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liquidators to
submit a report on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy, however where matters are brought to the Liquidators' attention these are reported
as appropriate to the Official Receiver for further consideration.

I would confirm that | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate and

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



217

2.18

218

220

2.21

222

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

3.1

32

3.3

that may need reporting to the Official Receiver. This assessment took into account information
provided by creditors as a response to my request to complete an investigation guestionnaire.

My investigations revealed the following issues which have now been reported to the Official
Receiver.

Since my appointment | have undertaken bank analysis on the Company bank accounts for the
period 12 February 2016 to 10 May 2018, when the accounts were closed. During the period
there were payments to the director from the accounts totalling £93,836.81 and payments from
the director of £138,877.51.

As the director had failed to provide books and records or surrender to the proceedings | did
not know what position was in respect of the director's loan account (DLA).

In the analysis there were payments totalling £69,000 that were made to the director in October
2017, two months before the petition was presented against the Company. | wrote to the
director reguesting an explanation of what these payments related to.

The bookkeeper and accountant both contacted me following this letter. The bookkeeper
provided me with the DLA schedule up to 2 March 2017. This detailed the loan account as
£228,637.05. As such | updated my analysis to reflect the starting figure of the DLA from 3
March 2017 onwards.

The DLA schedule provided detailed a lot more payments than | had listed including cash
withdrawals and payments to the director’s wife which | hadn't included in my analysis.

In addition to the above | also identified payments made to an unknown bank account between
18 February 2016 and 11 May 2017 totalling £87,500. | wrote to the bank in respect of these
payments and they confirmed these were payments to the director. The DLA scheduie up to 2
March 2017provided by the Company's bookkeeper did not include these payments.

In April 2019 | referred this matter to solicitors. My solicitors have written to the director to
request the outstanding information including the Company’'s books and recerds and details of
the current position of the Company assets. In addition, they have asked about the DLA and
additional payments to the director and requested clarification as to how they were in the
business or interests of the Company.

No response was received, and my solicitors chased the director again in May 2019. | will now
discuss with my solicitors to determine how to proceed.

Matters still to be dealf with

As above there are ongoing investigation matters.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.
Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £104,045.91 from 9 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from
3 creditors whose debts are estimated to total £114,958.68.

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Pregress Report to Creditors



34

41

42

43

4.1

42

43

51

52

6.1

| would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

It is proposed that my remuneration as Liquidator will be fixed by reference to the time spent
by me and my staff in dealing with the matters arising out of the Liquidation.

Details of the work | consider will be necessary can be found at Appendices D and E, together
with my fees estimate which outlines what | consider the likely costs of administering this
Liquidation will be, at this stage. This enclosure also provides details of the expenses | consider
will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

Please find attached at Appendices F and G, a Voting Form which | would be grateful if you
could complete and return to my office by 29 July 2019 and a Proof of debt form which, if not
already submitted, please return with your Voting Form. Alternatively, it can be emailed to
dl.hurton@wilsonfield.co.uk or faxed to 0114 262 0661.

Please note that creditors’ agreement to the fees estimate provided with this repart will act as
a cap on my fees unless or untit such time as further approval is obtained from creditors to
increase the amount propocsed. | reserve the right to refer back to creditors should | consider
that the estimate will be exceeded and will provide creditors with relevant information on the
reasons for this and an updated estimate of costs if this proves necessary.

A copy of ‘A Creditors” Guide to Trustee' Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from hitps:/iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Attached at Appendix H is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report,

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of

the end of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this,
in which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



6.2 |f you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephone
on 01142356780 or by email at dl.hurton@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

7 Growit

F Grant
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 25 Aprit 2018 to 24 April 2019

Joint Liquidators' Annuai Progress Report to Creditors



Page 1 of 1

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

O.R. Disbursements
DTt Account Charges

Balance In Hand

Ramshaw Transport Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
25 April 2018 to 24 April 2019

Total (£)

0.60

0.60

9,400.00
88.00

9,488.00
(9.487.40}

0.60

Joint Liquidators' KshdERrégreBdReport to Creditors

Fiona Grant
Joint Liquidator

29 May 2019 14:53



slo)par) 0] Joday ssaiboid fenuuy sioepinbiT juiop

¥S vl 6L0Z Ae 62 ¥i-10-GL UOISISA Z 40 | abed
06'£20°08 08'SR 90°05¢ 00°000'0¢ 04’8 oeE'g 09iv 05'92 0ETi SINOH |eo ]
00°'809 0’} £E50¥ 00809 05’1 0T0 0z0 a¥o 0L'o $1aSEY JO UONES|IEIY
00 ZEl oro 00 0£¢ 00 ZCL or 0 Qoo 0aQ or o 060 SajeS 19SSy pUE sSaUIsNg ALedold gd3y
00 9Ly oLl TLTEY Q09Liy oLt OCo 0 Qg g0 o 0.0 Buynsu| pue Buunses'Builusp] . 134
00'EPg Ll 0§'LE Z9'69¢ 00°E¥a'k1 08'1E 000 089l 062t 08’} sus|jebisaau
QU Erg'LL 05 1e 28 69¢ 00 Eve'LL 05 LE 080 089l 0621 o8t MalaoY pue Lonebiisaau) . IHN|
001902 004 ervee 00'190'Z 00'L e 08z 0g') 0z'0 slolpaid
05 8Ll 0E 0 00 GB¢ 0g 8Ll g0 000 0t 0 goo 000 sa9A0IdWT . W3MD
05 0eg't or g 20'982 05 0€8 | ot g i oe e o [sr el SI0MPAIT) UM SUCEJUNWWOD . ODHD
0g e aLo 00 0gg 00 €2 aro 200 000 alLo [SLoxe] SWIEID siaupal) 104D
00 64 0z o 00 G6¢ oo'el 0Z0 jradi) 0zZ0 goo 000 1vAPUEXE] AIHD
00'641°G 052} Zerly 00'811'E [\]-34} 06°0 e0'0 oc'e 0z'9 siapew oyjads ased
0008 S]] 00 005 0005 oLo (1] 060 o[s30] o] ] Siap(olateus  HSYD
00 624's or il €Iy 00621'S ov'ZL oo 000 £ 9 aks USIA S ASQY
09°Ze5'0} og'ee vS'9le 00'609'0} 0Z'EE 08¢ 08’42 oL's oFe Bujuue|d pue ujwpy
06 960'L 0o FAAtS 059501 0o 000 091 oy ¢ 000 manang siBaens . osay
0% LES 09l 6L ZL¢ 06 LES 091 080 [sr 4] 00 050 soueldwoD pue oimels . Dsay
05 59% 05°¢ 0Z 9%¢ 05 598 052 0.0 a0 000 0zt oueLBJUIB K 31 - YOOV
00 €58'L 06 ¢ 91848 00'ess | 06 ¥ Q00 09E 0r0 080 Widyrsi0)ealg " 1aay
00 08"+ oge BE £8€ 0p 082t e 000 0z¢ aLo 0ol Smaiady 8SED . HOAQY
a0 00€ 0s L 05 /61 059/¢ or 1 or L 000 000 000 GuuaiyseD woaV
00 gve'y 05 94 5 192 00 oro'y 0594 30 [-R8 087Z aLo uaupuioddy . gvdy
{Amo 1s0d) {fluo Lsad) {3) 21y 1#e33 poddng sdl g
wnJ s1s0D W g wn3j sinoH AunoH afielaay  {3)3s0D aunl SINOH |EjoL W SIUEISISEY slojedls|ujwpy siabeuey sICHI8I UCRIUNG YI0AL JO UBEIHHSSE|D

1S0d apo) jvloid
8L0C/PQ/vC ‘0L 8LOE/PO/GE -WoIH
pajiw] podsuel | meyswey - ALOSWYY

frewwng 1507 ' awl| 6dIS Pallelaq aAnenwng - Anu3 awiy



Appendix C

Notice of Decisions Being Sought to be Made by a Decision Procedure — by correspondence

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



NOTICE OF DECISION(S) BEING SOUGHT BY CORRESPONDENCE
(A DECISION PROCEDURE)

Pursuant to S2462E of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 15.8 of Part 15 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules)

RAMSHAW TRANSPORT LIMITED (the Company)
Registered Number - 08338552

THE PROPOSED DECISIONS

The following decisions are proposed by the Joint Liquidator (the Convener) as decisions to be made
by the Company's creditors by correspondence:;

1. That the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed as time costs as detailed in the fees
estimate/information provided to creditors with this Notice.

2. Thatthe Liguidators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with their firm’s
published tariff, provided to creditors with this Notice.

ENSURING YOUR VOTES ON THE PROPOSED DECISIONS ARE COUNTED

In order for votes on the Proposed Decisions to be counted, a creditor must have delivered the Voting
Form accompanying this Notice, together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim to the Convener
{unless already submitted), whose contact details are below, on or before 29 July 2019 (the Decision
Date), failing which their votes will be disregarded.

Appeal of Convener's decision

Pursuant to Rule 15.35 of the Rules, any creditor may apply to the court to appeal a decision of the
Convener. However, an appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision Date.

Creditors with a small debt

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt (less than £1,000 inclusive of VAT) must still deliver
a proof of debt in respect of their claim with their Voting Form if they wish to vote on the Proposed
Decisions.

Request for a physical meeting

Insolvency legislation also provides that creditors who meet certain thresholds, namely 10% in value of
creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may require a physical meeting to be held to
consider the Proposed Decisions. Such a request must he made in writing to the Convener by no later
than 5 business days after the date of delivery of this netice and should he accompanied by a proof of
debt (unless already submitted).

Liquidation committee

Creditors with claims representing one-tenth in value of the Company's debts may request that as
Liguidator, | seek a decision from the creditors and contributories on the establishment of a liquidation
committee. If you wish for such a decision to be sought, requests should he made in writing to my office
as appropriate.

Contact details

Documents required to be delivered to the Convener pursuant to this notice can be sent by post to the

Joint Liquidator at Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11
9PS or alternatively by email to dl.hurton@wilsonfield.co.uk. Any person who requires further

Joint Liguidaters' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



informaticn may contact Deborah Hurton by telephone on 0114 235 6780 or alternatively by e-mail at
di.hurton@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Dated: 17 June 2019

Signed: 7 Grand

Joint Liquidator

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Appendix D

Information in Relation to the Trustee's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Pregress Report to Creditors



Ramshaw Transport Limited (the Company)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2015 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of her remuneration as liquidator, details of the
work proposed to be done and the expenses itis considered will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing
with a company's affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the liguidator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the time
she and her staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees estimate must also
be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the work will
take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

It should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a designated
period in a case, where it is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need to be done at the
outset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on all of the information available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during the liquidation. Ifitis
considered that the fees esfimate wili be exceeded, the liquidator will provide an update and seek
approval to increase the previously agreed fees estimate,

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insclvency practitioner is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examples of this work include investigations required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing
with the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the liquidator to instruct third parties to assist in this process because of a
particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, a liquidator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors when
seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. A liquidater is however, required
by statute to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include an update
as to the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Basis

The Liquidators are seeking to agree that their renumeration be based on the time spent by me and my
staff in dealing with the Company's affairs. Attached to this document is the Liquidators fees estimate,
together with an explanation of the work the Liquidators propose to undertake.

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarily require different levels of expertise and therefore
related cost. In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of my fees estimate, the Liquidators have
indicated an average blended rate of the grades of staff such as the case manager, the case
administrator and cashier when estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



This fees estimate is produced on the basis of all the work | currently propose will be necessary in the
liquidation. If | consider the fees estimate will be exceeded | will notify creditors accerdingly, provide a
revised estimate and seek further approval for my increased fees.

Cutline of work to be done by the liquidator

Below are details of the work | propose undertaking in support of the above fees estimate for the
liguidation:

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Liquidators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company's creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be undertaken.

This work includes;

= Notifying creditors of the liquidator's appointment and other associated formalities including
statutory advertising (where required) and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House
Preparing and issuing annual progress reports to members and creditors

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the liquidation

Complying with statutery duties in respect of the liquidator's specific penaity band

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Securing the Company’s books and records

Pension regulatory reperting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Completion and filing of the notice of the Company's insolvency to HMRC

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 including the review of the
Company’s books and records and the identification of potential further asset realisations which may
be pursued in the liquidation

= Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every & months thereafter)
*  QOpening, maintaining and managing the liquidation estate cashbook and bank account(s)

* Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance

Realisation of assets

The Liguidatoers will seek to realise all of the Company's assets. | would refer you to section 2 of my
report which details the assets that | am aware of and the work that has been undertaken to date.

Work done by the Liguidators and their staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Liquidators in
realising the Company's assets will be done in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to creditors
being made, In this instance, it is not anticipated that there will be a return to creditors, however further
information on the likely outcome of the Liquidation process will be provided in the Liguidators’
subsequent progress reports.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

The Liquidators will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence and
claims as received, including any claims of creditors under retention of titte. Based on the known assets
of the Company, | currently think that after taking into consideration the costs of realising the assets and
dealing with the statutory formalities of the liquidation process and the related costs and expenses, that
no dividend will be available to creditors in this case. | will deal with the review and adjudication of
creditors’ claims as appropriate, if and when it is determined that a dividend is to be declared to that
class of creditor.

If applicable | will appaoint a solicitor to advise and deal with any materially disputed claim.

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Investigations

The Liguidators are required to undertake an initial assessment of the Company’s affairs as required by
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liguidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work | am required to
undertake by statute and | must liaise with the Official Receiver over any concerns highlighted. | have
included the time that was needed to comply with the above legislation within Adnunistration above.

As my initial investigations revealed that further recoveries may be available for the insolvent estate, all
work undertaken to pursue these recoveries is estimated within this time category.

It appears, based on the current position of my investigations into the assets of the Company, that it
may become necessary o commence court proceedings to obtain the director's co-operation and
progress any claims | may have against the director or any third party.

The potential extent and cost of this work is unknown, but could be substantial if an antecedent
transaction or similar action is identified and pursued through to a settlement being achieved. Such work
could include liaising with my solicitors to progress a claim, lengthy and detailed correspondence with
any defendant or other party involved, mediation or other resolution meetings with defendants to seek
to agree a settlement for the benefit of creditors, the obtaining of any relevant insurance to cover the
costs of legal proceedings, full legal proceedings which could consist of an application to court,
numerous court hearings and other associated work. On the attached fee estimate the investigations
costs are estimated from previous experience and reflect the extent of work which could be undertaken
on cases where an antecedent transacticn or similar action has been identified and pursued through to
a seftlement being achieved. Creditors should note that if no such transaction is identified, then the costs
may be significantly lower.

Liquidators’ Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses | consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the iquidation. These may include expenses such as agent's costs for assisting
in the disposal and realisation of the company’s physical assets or other routine expenses associated
with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. | will
provide a further update in my first progress report to creditors at the anniversary of my appointment as
liquidator or sooner, if the case is concluded beforehand.

Expanse - ' o . Estimated cost £
Solicitor's costs for correspondence to director | 5,000
and proceeding with any claims identified

Statutory Advertising 73.50
Specific penalty bond 20
Case related travel and subsistence 33.45
Land Registry fees g
Deocument Management 843
Postage, stationery and photocopying 21.97
Category 2 disbursements charged by the

firm:

Document Upload fee 150

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Wilson Field Limited’'s Charge-out rates and Category 2 disbursements policy

Aftached to this document are details of my firm's current charge out rates and policy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my remuneration as
tiquidator is fixed.

It shouid be noted that my firm’s charge-out rates may increase periodically. If any such increases
impact on the fees estimate for the liquidation, creditors will be notified accordingly.

Liquidator's Fees Estimate

Aftached is the Liguidators’ fees estimate for the liquidation. The work the liquidator anticipates
undertaking in relation to this estimate has been outlined above. It is an estimate for the entire liquidation.
If | consider this estimate will be exceeded, | will advise creditors and seek approval for my revised fees
estimate as appropriate.

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an [P/Director, Assistant Manager, Senior
Administrator and/or Administrator and Secretarial and/or Support staff. The exact constitution of the
case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may
be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

‘Name of Professionai Advisor .. Basis of Fee Arrangement. ‘

MD Law (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Heis poddng 13 sjuesissy [0S T Hoddng g |eLIRISIINS

Jojuag e 30{00E-0ET Jojenys|uiwpy
Joluas Jayiolses 10 IUIUPY JOIU3S "1Y8nos aq [m [eaoidde uonelaunuaal Jaypung
Ja8euey |ooy J38eue|N 1ey3 p23edi2nuUe 10U 51 1) "UoiEepInb| Jo polad 3jo0YM Y3 SISAGD B1BWNSS SIY] 910U IsE3|d

Jauned|00S dif40303.41Q
‘pale|nojea
{3) 2104 SEM D1EW|IS2 BAOQE a1 Sl 2Y) 1B 95E2 a4yl 01 paus|sse JJels JO JaquiswW Ayl 4O 31eJ 1IN0 3T4eYI 343 S| UCIIEWIOM)
no abioys 3A0qe 3y} 238|ND|RD 0} pash 3Ll Ino aFleyd ay| "azuauadx3a uo Juspuadap selieA 2184 N0 3BIeY2 JOIBASIURUPY
uumjod dis Alnoy pnIg 3yl “Aotjod Juswiasingsip pue ajel sy3 Wol) pauteiqo ussq sey aysoddo uojjeudioju] 3ied 1no aBleyr ay|
80'/6€ 05'€6L 61 ot°sZ1 00016 00°L 0S'ETE'TE 0E£"6L 00°096'L 06'61 00°009'6 0261 |g10]
00°0 00°0 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 0070 000 000 00°0 00°0 {suoneiado Jo yuawadeueu fsanss)
aafojdwa 3uio3uo/3uipen Joj Supunodde dul) 2uipel]
00't9€ 00°078'T 00°s 00°'0£T 00T 00°06L 002 00°00¢ 00'T 00°005 00°T {Lou/s?)es
jasse pue ssauisng Apadoad fEuunsul pue 2uunoas
BulAuapi/uoirajlod 1qap Jul) S1855Y Jo uonesiesy
££°901 00°0T0'6T 069t 00°0 00°0 00°098°TT 00°0E 00°09T's 06'Z1 00"000°Z ooy {malasa pue uonednssaul fsuoldesuen
juspesejuefuodal yaqQD dul} suone3nsaau)
(4. 447 00°09L'¢ 00°TT 00°06€ 00't 00°0LE'C 009 00°0 000 00°000°T 00’z {uonngasip g uoneno e Yed paqusaid/aialas
J04pal3/IVA pue xe] fseshojdwa/fsiolipard
Yim suojieciunuiuodfswiep
SI0UPRID fUCIINGHISIP '3 UOLIR|NILED JUJ) SJodpa)
80' /vy 05'885's 05°CT 0o0°0 000 05°88Y°C 0g'9 00°0 00°00T' 0Z'9 (s19pjoy@.RYS /HISIA 31S UI) SIeNRIA JyPads 35D
0£°26€ 00°519'61 00705 00°06¢ 00°€ 00°SZ8ET 00°SE 00°00v'T 009 00°000° 00’9 {mainsano 21381e.35/30uelduwod pue
Ajoynieis/iea 83140 Jo Inofsoueusiuiew ajyfiusip
Joyaiip/smalasl aseafulieiysed flusunuiodde
aul) Buluued pue uwIpy

Hoas
poding
{3) dnoy iad 4 sppuolssafoid

1s0) a8esany: (3)1s0) jelol  sanoy [Rl0L {3) 150> SJUD}SISSY (%) 150> Jouag Jayi0 (%) 150D iaboupyy (7} 1500 12uLIDdg apeun f umopiealg
ALVIAILST 334

Q3LWIN LYOdSNTYL MYHSINYYH




Proof of Debt Form

Ramshaw Transport Limited

1 |Creditor Name
{If a company, please also state company registration number)

2 :Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Email address for creditor

4 |Total amount of claim, including VAT and outstanding  |£
uncapitalised interest

Note: Any trade or other discounts (except discount for
immediate or early setfiement) which would have been
avaifable to the company but for the insolvency proceedings
should be deducted from the above claim where relevant.
Where any payment is made in relation fo the claim or set-off
applied after date of winding-up, this should be deducted

5 |[If the amount in 4 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest, please state the amount

€ |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated (please attach copies)

Particulars of how and when the debt was incurred by
the Company

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, Value = £
and the date it was given
Date given /

9 iParticulars of any reservation of title claimed, in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

10 :Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

11 |Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

12 {Date

13 |Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Joint Liquidaters' Annual Progress Report to Creditors




Insolvency Act 1986

Voting Form (Winding Up by the Court)

Name of Company Company number

Ramshaw Transport Limited 08338552

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below and return this form with a
proofin respect of your claim to Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 811 9PS,
on or before 29 July 2019 (the Decision Date) in order that approval may be determined.

In Favour Against
! ()

1 That the remuneration of the Joint Liquidators be agreed on the basis of time
spent by the Liquidator and her staff attending to matters arising in the
Liquidation. The Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw remuneraticn on
account of costs incurred as and when funds permit

1 | That the Joint Liguidators be authorised to draw Category 2 disbursements in
accordance with his firm's published tariff, detaiis of which accompanied the
decision notice

2 | Thatthe Joint Liquidators be authorised to act jointly and severally in the
Liguidation

3 | Thata Liguidation committee be established, providing sufficient neminations
are received by the decision date, and that | wish to nominate myself

Please complete the section below before retuming the form

Name of Creditor

Signature on behalf of creditor

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or
other authority for signature - please indicate

Is the signatory the sole member of a body YES/NO
corporate?

Date of sighing

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Appendix H

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

12

1.3

2.1

22

3.2

33

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the hasis of our fee arangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis,

Name of Professional Advisor __ Basis of Fee Arrangement-
MD Law {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

Current position of Joint Liquidators' expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

L “Paidin the | : -
"1 Paidinprior|. - ‘period | l"ncgtmm Lo . Total
‘ | Peod L aotpaidto | anticipated
period € . coveredby | " ygee ! costf
- o fhis repbrt £ | -
Solicitor's costs for comespondence
to director and proceeding with any Nil Nil XXX 5,000
claims identified
Statutory advertising Nil Nil 73.50 73.50
Specific penalty bond Nil Nil 20 20
Land Registry fees Nil Nil 9 9
Document Management fee Nil Nil 843 843
;f::ggjr');t:;"mew and Nil Nil 21.97 21.97
Case related travel & subsistence Nil Nil 33.45 33.45
Category 2 disbursements
Document Upload fee Nil Ni} 1580 150

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also



3.4

4.1

chargeable will be any property reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 dishursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.,

Charge-Out Rates

Wilson Field Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 July 2018 are detailed below.
Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accerdance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9") covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out

rate {£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018

31/10/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency | 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Secretarial & | 100-130 130 130 130
Support

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an

independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors




Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Decument Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appointment {where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and dishursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change wilt be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors



